
 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ORDER DENYING MORTGAGE LOAN ORIGINATOR LICENSE APPLICATION 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

S
ta

te
 o

f 
C

al
if

o
rn

ia
 –

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

o
f 

B
u

si
n
es

s 
O

v
er

si
g

h
t 

MARY ANN SMITH 
Deputy Commissioner 
SEAN M. ROONEY 
Assistant Chief Counsel 
JUDY L. HARTLEY (State Bar No. 110628) 
Senior Counsel  
Department of Business Oversight 
320 West 4th Street, Ste. 750 
Los Angeles, California 90013-2344 
Telephone: (213) 576-7604  
Facsimile: (213) 576-7181  
 
Attorneys for Complainant 
 

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT 

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 

In the Matter of: 

 

THE COMMISSIONER OF BUSINESS 

OVERSIGHT, 

 

  Complainant, 

 

 v. 

 

ADRIENNE JOHNSON, 

 

  Respondent. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

NMLS No: 1470229 

 

Sponsor File No.: 60DBO-4875 & 60DBO-

48676 

 

ORDER DENYING MORTGAGE LOAN 

ORIGINATOR LICENSE APPLICATION  

  

 

 

 

Pursuant to the July 10, 2017 Proposed Decision of Administrative Law Judge Glynda B. 

Gomez adopted by the Commissioner of Business Oversight with technical and minor changes on 

September 12, 2017 with an effective date of October 11, 2017; attached and incorporated herein as 

Exhibit A, it is hereby ordered that the mortgage loan originator license application of Adrienne 

Johnson is denied.  

//// 

//// 

////  

 



 

-2- 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ORDER DENYING MORTGAGE LOAN ORIGINATOR LICENSE APPLICATION 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

S
ta

te
 o

f 
C

al
if

o
rn

ia
 –

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t 

o
f 

B
u

si
n
es

s 
O

v
er

si
g

h
t 

This order is effective as of October 11, 2017. 

Dated:   October 11, 2017 

Los Angeles, CA 

    

        JAN LYNN OWEN 

  Commissioner of Business Oversight 

 

       

 

 

             By

Mary Ann Smith 

Deputy Commissioner 

Enforcement Division 

_____________________________ 

             

        

           

 

 

 

 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Johnson-Adrienne-Order-Denying.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 1



		Passed: 29



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



