1	MARY ANN SMITH Deputy Commissioner			
2 3	SEAN M. ROONEY Assistant Chief Counsel JUDY L. HARTLEY (State Bar No. 110628) Senior Counsel Department of Business Oversight 320 West 4 th Street, Ste. 750			
4				
5	Los Angeles, California 90013-2344			
6	Telephone: (213) 576-7604 Facsimile: (213) 576-7181			
7	Attorneys for Complainant			
8	BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT			
9	OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA			
10				
11	In the Matter of:) NMLS No: 1470229		
12	THE COMMISSIONER OF BUSINESS) Sponsor File No.: 60DBO-4875 & 60DBO-		
13	OVERSIGHT,) 48676)		
14	Complainant,	ORDER DENYING MORTGAGE LOANORIGINATOR LICENSE APPLICATION		
15	v.)		
16	ADRIENNE JOHNSON,))		
17	Respondent.)		
18	Respondent.)		
19)		
20	Pursuant to the July 10, 2017 Proposed Decision of Administrative Law Judge Glynda B. Gomez adopted by the Commissioner of Business Oversight with technical and minor changes on September 12, 2017 with an effective date of October 11, 2017; attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit A, it is hereby ordered that the mortgage loan originator license application of Adrienne			
21				
22				
23				
24	Johnson is denied.			
25				
26	////			
27	////			
28				

	1	This order is effective as	of October 11, 2017.	
	2	Dated: October 11, 2017		
	3	Los Angeles, CA	JAN LYNN OWEN Commissioner of B	
	4			
	5		By	
	6		Mary Ann Smith Deputy Commiss	
	7		Enforcement Div	
)	8			
	9			
	10			
	11			
	12			
	13			
	14			
	15			
	16			
	17			
	18			
	19			
	20			
	21			
	22			
	23			
	24			
	25			
	26			
	27			
	28			
		1		

October 11, 2017.			
JAN LYNN OWEN Commissioner of Business Oversight			
By			
Mary Ann Smith			
Deputy Commissioner			
Enforcement Division			